

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, COUNTY OF NIAGARA
INDEX NO.: E177079/2022

To be Argued by:
MATTHEW J. BIRD, ESQ.
Time Requested: 10 Minutes

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division - Fourth Department**



JASON BURNS,
Individually and Derivatively on Behalf of
C.R.B. HOLDINGS, INC.

Plaintiffs/Appellants

DOCKET NO.: CA 23-00750

v.

C.R.B. HOLDINGS, INC., ROBERT BURNS

Defendants/Respondents

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MATTHEW J. BIRD, ESQ.

Law Offices of John P. Bartolomei & Associates
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants, Jason Burns,
Individually and Derivatively on Behalf of C.R.B.
Holdings, Inc.*

335 Buffalo Avenue

Niagara Falls, NY 14303

716-282-2774

matt@jpbartolomei.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	01
POINT I. APPELLANT HAD STANDING TO BRING A DERIVATIVE ACTION.....	01
POINT II. APPELLANT ASSERTED VALID AND TIMELY CAUSES OF ACTION THAT WERE NOT DISPUTED BY THE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE.....	04
A. Appellant stated a cause of action for Declaratory Judgement declaring the closing date for the Shares Null and Void (First cause of action)...	04
B. Appellant stated a cause of action for Fraudulent Transfer of Shares, Assets, and Profits of Respondent CRB for own personal use (Third cause of action) and Fraud (Eighth cause of action).....	05
C. Appellant stated a cause of action for Breach of Contract (Fourth cause of action).....	07
D. Appellant stated a cause of action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Fifth cause of action).....	10
E. Plaintiff stated a cause of action for Conversion (Sixth cause of action).....	11
F. Appellant stated a cause of action for Unjust Enrichment (Seventh cause of action).....	12
CONCLUSION	13
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ADC Orange, Inc. v. Coyote Acres, Inc.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 484, 489, 824 N.Y.S.2d 192, 857 N.E.2d 513 (2006).....	9
<i>AMF, Inc. v Algo Distribs., Ltd.</i> , 48 AD2d 352, 356-357 (2d Dept. 1975).....	12
<i>Anesthesia Assoc. of Mount Kisco, LLP v N. Westchester Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 59 AD3d 481, 482 (2d Dept 2009).....	5
<i>Bernstein v Polo Fashions, Inc.</i> , 55 AD2d 530, 530-531 (1st Dept 1976).....	3
<i>Center v Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 66 NY2d 782, 785 (Court of Appeals 1985).....	2
<i>Feldmann v Scepter Group, Pte. Ltd.</i> , 185 AD3d 449, 450 (1st Dept 2020).....	8
<i>Lamberti v. Angiolillo</i> , 73 A.D.3d 463 (2010).....	8
<i>Lemle v Lemle</i> , 92 AD3d 494, 497 (1st Dept. 2012).....	12
<i>Morrow v. MetLife Invs. Ins. Co.</i> , 177 A.D.3d 1288, 1289, 113 N.Y.S.3d 421 (2019).....	11
<i>MT Property, Inc. v. Weinstein</i> , 50 AD3d 751, 855 N.Y.S.2d 627 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	12
<i>Sajust, LLC v. Mendelow</i> , 198 A.D.3d 582 (1st Dept 2021).....	10
